
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety,  
Councillor Bill Bentley 
 
FRIDAY, 16 MARCH 2018 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 February 2018  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Road Safety Policies  (Pages 5 - 66) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport   
 

5   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 March 2018 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 
27 February 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
24 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 JANUARY 2018  
 
24.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2018.    
 
 
25 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
25.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
26 URGENT ITEMS  
 
26.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
27 REPORTS  
 
27.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
28 SURVEILLANCE CAMERA POLICY  
 
28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
DECISIONS  
 

28.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 

1) approve the Policy set out at Appendix 1 of the Report;  

2) request that officers ensure that the Policy aligns with East Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) 
Data Protection Policy and any other relevant policies; and 

3) note that the future use of drones by ESCC may require additional material to supplement 
this Policy.  

 
Reasons  
 
28.3  The Policy will ensure the Council complies with its statutory requirements.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety  

Date of meeting: 16 March 2018 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Road Safety Policies 

Purpose: To seek approval of the recommendations to update the road safety 
policies 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Lead Member is recommended to approve the revised policies for 
Road Safety set out as Policy Summaries PS5/01 – PS5/11 in Appendix 1 and approve the 
recommendations in respect to existing policies as set out in Appendix 2.  
  

1.  Background Information. 
 

1.1 In recognition of the changing needs of road users, the advancements in the industry and 
the need to reduce the impact on the environment the guidance available to road safety 
practitioners is constantly reviewed by the Department for Transport (DfT). The guidance is  
updated as resources within the DfT permit. In addition to the updates to interim guidance the 
DfT recently undertook a complete review of the existing approach to traffic signing and the 
legislation supporting it. They subsequently published new regulations for signing which came 
into force on 22 April 2016.  
 
1.2 The existing East Sussex County Council road safety policies are now out-dated. While 
some policies have been revised and approved more recently than others, all have been 
superseded by new legislation and/ or national good practice guidance. It is therefore 
appropriate to review and update all local road safety policies in the light of the new regulations 
and guidance, adjusted as necessary to take account of local conditions. 
 
1.3 Following review, a number of policies have been identified as redundant as they are now 
covered by national legislation and may therefore be rescinded.The content of some existing 
policies is now included in national guidance. Retention of this content is an unnecessary 
duplication and retaining it in policy documents may hinder the delivery of local solutions where 
flexibility in application of the regulations is permitted. This detail has therefore been removed 
from the policies that have been redrafted, (revised policies are included as Appendix 1 with the 
original policies included in Appendix 3).   
 

1.4 Where practices are not covered by national legislation or guidance it is considered 
necessary for policies to be in place to assist in discretionary decisions. Having a standard 
procedure in place ensures consistency in application. It is up to the traffic authority to justify the 
decisions they make on the roads they are responsible for. Approved policies and processes 
will provide officers with support in decision making and in the event of challenge. 
 
1.5 In rationailising the road safety policies it is considered appropriate to renumber all road 
safety policies so that they are under a single series and in a logical sequence, (see Appendix 4 
for a revised list of road safety policies). The existing numbering system has a number of gaps 
where policies have been rescinded previously, (see Appendix 2 for full list of current transport 
policies including detailed explanation for the recommendations in respect to each policy 
document included in this review).  
 
 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
1.6 The existing policy for cycling, (PS05/02), will be renumbered PS04/02 as part of this 
review. This policy will now  be managed by the Strategic Economic Infrastructure (SEI) Team 
as it forms part of the overall cycling and walking strategy. The policy will therefore be removed 
from the road safety series of policies.  
 
1.7 The existing policy documents have been cross-referenced and it has been identified that 
highway policy statements PS4/27 (Events signing on lamp posts in urban areas) and PS8/05 
(Posts on highway verges) make reference to existing road safety policies PS4/10b (Provision 
of traffic signs – temporary local direction signs) and PS4/21 (Control of parking on verges) 
respectively. As the Road Safety Team propose to rescind these policies as part of this review, 
East Sussex Highways have confirmed that they will be removing these references as 
resources permit.  
 
1.8 Consultation has been carried out with East Sussex Highways and East Sussex County 
Council Parking and Strategic Economic Infrastructure Teams who may be affected by this road 
safety policy review. An Equalities Impact Assessment summary report in respect to this policy 
review is included in Appendix 5.  
 
1.9 Approved Road Safety policies will be added to the East Sussex County Council website. 
We will also provide links on our website to national legislation and guidance, as referred to in 
the policy documents, where appropriate.  
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 The current policy documents are unnecessarily prescriptive and duplicating good practice 
advice set out  in national guidance. Removing this detail from the policy statements allows the 
Council to have a flexible approach and the ability to quickly adopt changes as they are 
introduced nationally.  
 
2.2 To support officers when considering various road safety practices and to ensure fairness 
and consistency the Road Safety Team will maintain a Traffic Signs and Road Markings 
Working Practice, based on current national standards and recognised best practice, which sets 
out the process which will be followed when local discretion is permitted.    
 
2.3 The revised policies, shown in Appendix 1, set out policy statements specific to East Sussex 
County Council practices.  
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The current road safety policies need to be updated following revisions to the national 
legislation and guidance.  Adopting the revised policies set out in Appendix 1 and 
accompanying working practice will ensure that the Road Safety Team’s work is undertaken in 
the best interests of all highway users and the County Council. 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Claire Scriven 
Tel No: 01424 726347 
Email: Claire.scriven@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMEBERS 
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None Page 6



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

LEAD MEMBER – COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY
POLICY SUMMARY

PROVISION OF SCHOOL CROSSING PATROLS PS05/01

PURPOSE OF POLICY

To ensure that School Crossing Patrols are provided on the basis of impartially
assessed need.

SPECIFIC POLICIES

1. Subject to conditions patrols may be provided for infant, junior and primary
school children. School Crossing Patrols are not generally provided at
Secondary Schools, experience has shown that older children do not find
such a service appropriate and other measures need to be considered at
these locations. When a request for a patrol service to serve secondary
school pupils is received the County Council will work with the school and
local community to find the most appropriate solution to any problem.

2. The requirements considered when assessing a proposed school crossing
patrol site, in terms of the numbers of children crossing, passing traffic and
road conditions, will be based on the recommendations of the Road Safety
GB School Crossing Patrol Service Guidelines. The Road Safety Team will
retain a working practice detailing how the recommendations of the national
guidance will be implemented.

3. Sites meeting the requirements in paragraph 2 above will be fully funded by
the County Council. Other sites may be provided with a patrol subject to
paragraph 6 below.

SUPPORTING STATEMENT

This policy sets out an impartial measure of the 
[...]
 literacy, health, rurality, poverty) X       

All             

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 February 2018
	4 Road Safety Policies
	Appendix 1 RS Policies for Approval New 5 Series
	PS05-01 Provision of school crossing patrols.pdf
	PS05-02 Local Speed Limits and 20 Zones.pdf
	PS05-03 Road Safety Audit.pdf
	PS05-04 Investigation of fatalities.pdf
	PS05-05 Limitations on the Introduction of No Cycling Orders.pdf
	PS05-06 General Provision of Traffic Signs & Road Markings.pdf
	PS05-07 Provision of trafic signs- traffic mirrors.pdf
	PS05-08 Provision of traffic signs-  Tourist and Amenity Signs.pdf
	PS05-09 Provision of access protection markings.pdf
	PS05-10 Provision of Vehicle Activated Signs.pdf
	PS05-11 Provision of Special On-Street Parking Bays for Blue Badge Holders.pdf

	Appendix 2 full list of current TE policies and rationale for Road Safety recommendations
	Appendix 3 Original Policy Documents Reviewed
	PS04-01 Waiting restrictions at road junctions.pdf
	PS04-02 Local speed limits.pdf
	PS04-04 Limitations on the Introduction of No Cycling Orders.pdf
	PS04-06 No overtaking orders.pdf
	PS04-08 Road markings including cats eyes.pdf
	PS04-09 Provision of traffic signs- general.pdf
	PS04-10 Provision of traffic signs - direction signs.pdf
	PS04-10a Provision of traffic signs - permanent local direction signs.pdf
	PS04-10b Provision of traffic signs - temporary local direction signs.pdf
	PS04-11 Provision of traffic signs- place name signs.pdf
	PS04-12 Provision of traffic signs- warning signs.pdf
	PS04-12a Provision of traffic signs - wild animal warning signs.pdf
	PS04-13 Provision of traffic signs- regulatory signs.pdf
	PS04-14 Provision of traffic signs- traffic mirrors.pdf
	PS04-15 Provision of traffic signs- private and tourist signs.pdf
	PS04-18 Provision of special on-street parking spaces for blue badge holders.pdf
	PS04-21 Control of parking on verges.pdf
	PS04-24 Provision of access markings.pdf
	PS04-29 S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Communities and Safety, Councillor Bill Bentley, on 
16 March 2018 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
 
29 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 27 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
29.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
February 2018.   
 
 
30 REPORTS  
 
30.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
31 ROAD SAFETY POLICIES  
 
31.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
31.2 The Lead Member requested that easy to understand guidance is produced and 
published alongside the revised Policies, to assist the public.    
 
DECISION  
 
31.3 RESOLVED to approve the revised policies for Road Safety set out as Policy 
Summaries PS5/01 to PS5/11 in Appendix 1 and approve the recommendations in respect to 
existing policies set out in Appendix 2.  
 
Reasons  
 
31.4   The current road safety policies need to be updated following revisions to the national 
legislation and guidance.  Adopting the revised policies set out in Appendix 1 and 
accompanying working practice will ensure the Road Safety team’s work is undertaken in the 
best interests of all highway users and the County Council.  
 
 
 
 
 


